#509 4-25-13 (R-2023-597)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314808

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 8 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING FUNDS TO ASSISTANCE LEAGUE OF GREATER SAN DIEGO, TEATRO MASCARA MAGICA: A COMMON GROUND COMPANY, AND THE SAN DIEGO RIVER PARK FOUNDATION, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 establishes guidelines and uniform eligibility requirements for funding Community Projects, Programs, and Services with non-profit community organizations and public agencies for community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) received and evaluated three applications for Community Projects, Programs, and Services funding for the following purposes:

ORGANIZATION	PROGRAM/ACTIVITY	PUBLIC BENEFIT
Assistance League of Greater San Diego	School Clothes for Students of Enlisted Military Personnel	Providing non-uniform school clothing for low-income children in San Diego communities.
Teatro Mascara Magica: A Common Ground Company	Organizational Support (Theatre Rent)	Ensuring the longevity of a treasured community organization that promotes local arts.
The San Diego River Park Foundation	Connecting Kids with Nature	Providing children with interactive programs that foster an appreciation of nature.

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 7 recommends an allocation of \$2,000 to Assistance

League of Greater San Diego for vouchers that pay for school clothing and shoes, as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Council District 7 recommends an allocation of \$1,500 to Teatro Mascara Magica: A Common Ground Company for rent expenses, as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Council District 7 recommends an allocation of \$6,500 to The San Diego River Park Foundation for education supplies and materials, river monitoring supplies, and personnel and staff expenses, as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocations described in this resolution are made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, for Teatro Mascara Magica: A Common Ground Company and The San Diego River Park Foundation, the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 8, which provides: "Community Projects, Programs, and Services funding should be considered a one-time resource, and planned uses should be one-time in nature, to avoid service interruptions or employee impacts if funding is discontinued."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or their designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2023 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and (1) Assistance

League of Greater San Diego in an amount not to exceed \$2,000, (2) Teatro Mascara Magica: A Common Ground Company in an amount not to exceed \$1,500, and (3) The San Diego River Park Foundation in an amount not to exceed \$6,500, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No.

RR-314808.1 for Assistance League of Greater San Diego, Document No.

RR-314808.2 for Teatro Mascara Magica: A Common Ground Company, and

Document No. RR-314808.3 for The San Diego River Park Foundation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$10,000 from Council District 7: Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget Fund No. 100000, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1107110007, all to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreements, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Daniel S. Orloff
Deputy City Attorney

DO1:jdf 04/14/2023

Or.Dept: Council Administration

CC No.: 3000015464 Doc. No.: 3277186

meeting of APR 2 5 2023	
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 5/5/27 (date)	GODD GLORDA Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE (OF UNALLOT	TED BALA	NCE		3000015464
							•	ORIGINATING	DEPT. NO.: 1107
I the Tre	HEREB'	Y CERTIFY that r is anticipated to	the money red come into the	quired for the allotre Treasury, and is o	nent of funds therwise una	for the pu	rpose set forth in	the foregoing re	solution is available in
Amount: \$10,000.00				Fund	d:	100000			
Purpos	se:			an Diego for Students mon Ground Compar					
				dation for Connecting			port (Theatre Rent)		
Date:		January 19, 2023			By: Olivia M. Faith-Gutierrez				
					ACCOUNTING DATA				
Doc.						Business			
Item 1	Fund 100000	Funded Program NON-PROGRAM	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-000000000-GG	G/L Account 512059	Area 1107	Cost Center 1107110007	WBS	Original Amount \$2,000.00
2	100000	NON-PROGRAM		OTHR-00000000-GG		1107	1107110007		\$1,500.00
3	100000	NON-PROGRAM		OTHR-00000000-GG	1	1107	1107110007		\$6,500.00
	-								
		<u> </u>		J	<u> </u>	LL		TOTAL AMOU	NT \$10,000.00
							"		
conformation to the contraction the contraction the contraction the contraction the contraction the conformation the conforma	mity with ct, that so credit of the s anticipant exceed:	the requirements ufficient moneys the appropriation	s of the Charte to meet the ob from which the	r of the City of San	Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and that	sufficient m tually in the at the said	noneys have been a Treasury, or are amoney now actual	appropriated for anticipated to cor ly in the Treasury	reby further certify, in the purpose of said me into the Treasury, y, together with the
Purpos	e:								
Date:							By: Ofivia M	Faith-Gullettez	-Gitierrez DEPARTMENT
		1			CCOUNTING DATA				
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
								-	
									+
								TOTAL AMOUNT	NET.
		<u> </u>				·		TOTAL AMOU	41

FUND OVERRIDE

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Die	go onAl	PR 2 5 2023	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	$\underline{\underline{\mathcal{I}}}$			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🛚			
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Kent Lee	Z			
Raul A. Campillo				
Vivian Moreno	Z			
Sean Elo-Rivera	$ ot\!\!\!/$			
(Please note: When a resolution date the approved resolution				erk.)
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	-	an Diego, California.
(Seal)		Interim City C	DIANA J.S. FU	of San Diego, California.
		ву	Mu.	Patterson Deputy
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	iego, California
	Res	olution Numbe	3148	08

. . . .